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AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES, EXPENSES, AND AN AWARD TO LEAD 

PLAINTIFFS PURSUANT TO 15 U.S.C. §77z-1(a)(4)  
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Lead Plaintiffs Justin and Jenny Kaufman, Dr. Larry and Marilyn Cohen, Joseph N. 

Wilson, Tradition Capital Management LLC, and SRS Capital Advisors, Inc. (collectively, 

“Lead Plaintiffs”), on behalf of themselves and all other members of the proposed Settlement 

Class, and Lead Counsel respectfully submit this memorandum of law in further support of (i) 

Lead Plaintiffs’ Motion for Final Approval of Partial Settlement and Plan of Allocation (ECF 

No. 203) and (ii) Lead Counsel’s Motion for an Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses and an 

Award to Lead Plaintiffs Pursuant to 15 U.S.C. §77z-1(a)(4) (ECF No. 204) (the “Motions”).1  

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

The Motions should be granted because the notice period has confirmed that the 

Settlement, Plan of Allocation, and requested fee and expense awards have the support of not 

only the Court-appointed Lead Plaintiffs, but also the Settlement Class.   

Pursuant to the Preliminary Approval Order (ECF No. 197), a total of 64,106 notice 

packets have been mailed to potential Settlement Class Members or their nominees.  See 

Supplemental Declaration of Michael McGuinness Regarding: (A) Mailing of the Notice and 

Claim Form; (B) Claims Received to Date; and (C) Requests for Exclusion and Objections, dated 

December 10, 2019, at ¶ 3, filed herewith (“Supp. Mailing Decl.”).  The November 27, 2019 

deadline for objections and requests for exclusion from the Settlement Class has passed.  There 

have been no objections to any aspect of the $12.85 million all-cash Settlement, the proposed 

Plan of Allocation, Lead Counsel’s fee and expense requests, or Lead Plaintiffs’ request pursuant 

to 15 U.S.C. §77z-1(a)(4).  In addition, only a small number of members of the Settlement Class 

– representing less than 0.15% of the shares outstanding – have requested exclusion.  

Significantly, no large institutional investor has requested exclusion.  This positive reaction of 
                                                           

1 All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the same meaning as those in 
the Stipulation and Agreement of Partial Settlement, dated August 19, 2019, ECF No. 192 (the 
“Stipulation”). 

Case: 1:18-cv-01039 Document #: 210 Filed: 12/11/19 Page 2 of 10 PageID #:3424



 2 

the Settlement Class confirms that the Settlement, the Plan of Allocation, and the requested fee 

and expense awards are fair and reasonable and should be approved. 

II. THE REACTION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS 
SUPPORTS FINAL APPROVAL  

In their opening briefs, Lead Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel demonstrated that the 

Settlement, Plan of Allocation, Lead Counsel’s fee and expense request, and the Individual Lead 

Plaintiffs’ request, should be approved pursuant to the factors set forth in Rule 23(e)(2), Seventh 

Circuit authority, and the PSLRA.  See ECF Nos. 202 & 204.  This conclusion has been further 

confirmed by the positive reaction of the Settlement Class.   

Pursuant to the Court’s Preliminary Approval Order, the Claims Administrator has 

mailed 64,106 copies of the notice packet to potential Settlement Class Members.  See Supp. 

Mailing Decl. at ¶ 3.  The Notice informed Settlement Class Members of the terms of the 

proposed Settlement and Plan of Allocation, and that Lead Counsel would apply for an award of 

attorneys’ fees in an amount not to exceed 28% of the Settlement Fund and payment of litigation 

expenses in an amount not to exceed $100,000 (including awards to the Lead Plaintiffs pursuant 

to 15 U.S.C. §77z-1(a)(4)).  The Notice also apprised Settlement Class Members of their right to 

object, by November 27, 2019, to the proposed Settlement, the Plan of Allocation, the request for 

attorneys’ fees and payment of litigation expenses, and/or the request for awards to Lead 

Plaintiffs. 

Copies of the Notice, Claim Form, Stipulation, Preliminary Approval Order, and other 

case-related documents were posted on www.LJMFundsSecuritiesSettlement.com.  See ECF No. 

209-5 at ¶ 16.  Further, on September 19, 2019, the Claims Administrator published the 

Summary Notice in The Wall Street Journal and released it over the internet via PR Newswire 

(id. at ¶ 13), informing readers of the proposed Settlement, how to obtain copies of the notice 
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packet, and the deadlines for the submission of Claim Forms, objections, and exclusion requests.  

On November 13, 2019, pursuant to the schedule approved by the Court in the 

Preliminary Approval Order, Lead Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel filed their opening papers in 

support of the Motions.  Those papers—which are available on the public docket (see ECF Nos. 

202 through 209), the settlement website, and Lead Counsel’s firms’ websites—described Lead 

Plaintiffs’ and Lead Counsel’s views of the Settlement, work performed in this litigation, the 

strengths and weaknesses of the claims, and the fee and expense award requested.  

Following this extensive notice program, no Settlement Class Member objected to any 

aspect of the Settlement, Plan of Allocation, Lead Counsel’s request for an award of attorneys’ 

fees and payment of litigation expenses, or the Individual Lead Plaintiffs’ request for an award 

pursuant to 15 U.S.C. §77z-1(a)(4).  This positive reaction confirms that the Motions should be 

approved, particularly since the Settlement Class includes sophisticated institutional investors.  

See, e.g., Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc., 773 F.3d 859, 863 (7th Cir. 2014) (instructing district 

courts to consider “the reaction of members of the class to the settlement” and affirming fee 

award over single objection); Silverman v. Motorola Sols., 739 F.3d 956, 959 (7th Cir. 2013) 

(noting lack of objection by institutional investors in affirming requested fee); Arango v. 

Landry’s, Inc., No. 12-CV-9354, 2015 WL 5673878, at *2 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 27, 2015) (“No 

objections to the Settlement were made by the Class Members, and this fact likewise supports 

approval.”); Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship  v. Price Waterhouse LLP, No. 97-CV-7694, 2001 WL 

1568856, at *3 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001) (“The absence of objection to a proposed class 

settlement is evidence that the settlement is fair, reasonable and adequate.”) (citation omitted).  

Similarly, only 36 potential members of the Settlement Class have requested exclusion, 

representing 106,604 shares, which is less than 0.15% of the approximately 73 million shares 
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estimated to be outstanding at the end of the Class Period and less than 0.06% of the Notices 

mailed.  This limited number of requests for exclusion also reflects the Settlement Class’s 

support for the Settlement, Plan of Allocation, and requested fee and expense awards.  See In re: 

Sears, Roebuck & Co. Front-loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig., No. 06 C 7023, 2016 WL 

772785, at *11 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 29, 2016) (holding that where three class members objected and 59 

class members chose to opt out, “[t]he small number of class members who objected or opted out 

further [supports] the fairness and reasonableness of the settlement”) (citation omitted); Schulte 

v. Fifth Third Bank, 805 F. Supp. 2d 560, 586 (N.D. Ill. 2011) (approving settlement where “only 

342 Class Members excluded themselves from the settlement and only 15 Class Members 

submitted documents that could be considered objections”) (citation omitted). 

III. CONCLUSION  

Thus, for the reasons set forth above and in Lead Plaintiffs’ and Lead Counsel’s 

November 13, 2019 submissions, Lead Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel respectfully request that the 

Court enter the (i) proposed Final Order and Judgment as to Settling Defendants; (ii) proposed 

Order Approving Plan of Allocation; and (iii) proposed Order Awarding Attorney’s Fees and 

Expenses and an Award to Individual Lead Plaintiffs Pursuant to 15 U.S.C. §77z-1(a)(4). 

DATED:  December 11, 2019 Respectfully submitted, 
 
LABATON SUCHAROW LLP 
JAMES W. JOHNSON (IL Bar # 03128047) 
MICHAEL H. ROGERS (pro hac vice) 
JOHN ESMAY (pro hac vice) 

 

/s/ James W. Johnson   
 JAMES W. JOHNSON 

 
140 Broadway, 34th Floor 
New York, NY  10005 
Telephone:  212/907-0700 
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212/818-0477 (fax) 
jjohnson@labaton.com 
mrogers@labaton.com 
jesmay@labaton.com 

 
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN 
 & DOWD LLP 
JAMES E. BARZ (IL Bar # 6255605) 
BRIAN E. COCHRAN (IL Bar # 6329016) 
FRANK A. RICHTER (IL Bar # 6310011) 

200 South Wacker Drive, 31st Floor 
Chicago, IL  60606 
Telephone:  312/674-4674 
312/674-4676 (fax) 
jbarz@rgrdlaw.com 
bcochran@rgrdlaw.com 
frichter@rgrdlaw.com 

 
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN 
 & DOWD LLP 
ELLEN GUSIKOFF STEWART 
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900 
San Diego, CA 92101 
Telephone: 619/231-1058 
619/231-7423 (fax) 
EllenG@rgrdlaw.com 

 
Co-Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on December 11, 2019, I caused the foregoing document to be 

electronically filed, using the Court’s CM/ECF system, which will cause the document to be sent 

electronically to the registered participants as identified on the attached Electronic Mail Notice 

List. 

 
 

/s/ James W. Johnson   
James W. Johnson 
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Mailing Information for a Case 1:18-cv-01039  
Sokolow v. LJM Funds Management, Ltd. et al. 
Electronic Mail Notice List 

The following are those who are currently on the list to receive e-mail notices for this case.  

 Bradley Joseph Andreozzi
bradley.andreozzi@dbr.com,docketmail@dbr.com,patricia.torbert@dbr.com

 Amy Curtner Andrews
aandrews@rshc-law.com

 James E Barz
jbarz@rgrdlaw.com,mburch@rgrdlaw.com,e_file_sd@rgrdlaw.com

 Roberto M. Braceras
rbraceras@goodwinprocter.com

 Brian E. Cochran
BCochran@rgrdlaw.com,e_file_sd@rgrdlaw.com

 Michael Elliot Criden
mcriden@cridenlove.com

 Daniel J. Delaney
daniel.delaney@dbr.com,violet.mendiola@dbr.com,diane.ravenscraft@dbr.com

 Michael C Dell'Angelo
mdellangelo@bm.net,tstires@bm.net

 Ashley Moore Drake
Amdrake@goodwinlaw.com

 Charles Alphonsus Fitzpatrick , IV
Fitzpatrick-C@BlankRome.com

 Kyle L Flynn
flynnk@gtlaw.com,ickesp@gtlaw.com,CHILitDock@GTLAW.com

 Michael Jerry Freed
mfreed@fklmlaw.com,mkhamoo@fklmlaw.com

 Carol V Gilden
cgilden@cohenmilstein.com,lhoeksema@cohenmilstein.com,efilings@cohenmilstein.co
m

 Lindsey Caryn Grossman
lgrossman@cridenlove.com

 Jeffry Mark Henderson
hendersonj@gtlaw.com,liabol@gtlaw.com,daltonli@contract.gtlaw.com,CHILitDock@G
TLAW.com

 Brian M. Hogan
bhogan@fklmlaw.com

 Mark Holland
mholland@goodwinlaw.com

 Mathew Jasinski
mjasinski@motleyrice.com,kweil@motleyrice.com
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 James W. Johnson  
JJohnson@labaton.com,7592785420@filings.docketbird.com,lpina@labaton.com,smund
o@labaton.com,electroniccasefiling@labaton.com 

 Matthew Langley  
mlangley@rgrdlaw.com 

 Thomas L. Laughlin , IV 
tlaughlin@scott-scott.com,ksteinberger@scott-scott.com,efile@scott-scott.com 

 Evan Lechtman  
lechtman@blankrome.com 

 Gregg S. Levin  
glevin@motleyrice.com,lmclaughlin@motleyrice.com,erichards@motleyrice.com,kweil
@motleyrice.com 

 William Henry London  
wlondon@fklmlaw.com,mkhamoo@fklmlaw.com 

 Louis Carey Ludwig  
lcludwig@pomlaw.com,kgutierrez@labaton.com 

 Joshua Wendell Mahoney  
joshua.mahoney@bfkn.com,lauren.dwyer@bfkn.com,ourdocket@gmail.com,joshua-
mahoney-bfkn-4006@ecf.pacerpro.com 

 Steven Marc Malina  
malinas@gtlaw.com,CHILitDock@gtlaw.com,caswickc@gtlaw.com 

 Francis P. Mcconville  
fmcconville@labaton.com,lpina@labaton.com,drogers@labaton.com,9849246420@filin
gs.docketbird.com,electroniccasefiling@labaton.com 

 Matthew M Morrissey  
matthew.morrissey@dbr.com,alice.continpage@dbr.com 

 Todd Edward Pentecost  
pentecostt@gtlaw.com,sullivanka@gtlaw.com,chilitdock@gtlaw.com 

 Frank Anthony Richter  
frichter@rgrdlaw.com 

 Daniel P. Roeser  
DRoeser@goodwinlaw.com 

 Michael H Rogers  
mrogers@labaton.com,lpina@labaton.com,8956253420@filings.docketbird.com,electron
iccasefiling@labaton.com 

 David A Rosenfeld  
drosenfeld@rgrdlaw.com,e_file_ny@rgrdlaw.com,e_file_sd@rgrdlaw.com 

 Peter G. Rush  
rushp@gtlaw.com,browntk@gtlaw.com,chilitdock@gtlaw.com 

 Margaret Schmidt  
mschmidt@labaton.com,lpina@labaton.com,electroniccasefiling@labaton.com 

 Jennifer Winter Sprengel  
jsprengel@caffertyclobes.com,docket@caffertyclobes.com,snyland@caffertyclobes.com 

 Ellen Gusikoff Stewart  
elleng@rgrdlaw.com,jstark@rgrdlaw.com 

Case: 1:18-cv-01039 Document #: 210 Filed: 12/11/19 Page 9 of 10 PageID #:3424



 

 

 Rhiana L Swartz  
rswartz@scott-scott.com,ksteinberger@scott-scott.com,efile@scott-scott.com 

 Nicole M. Zeiss  
nzeiss@labaton.com,5854006420@filings.docketbird.com,lpina@labaton.com,electronic
casefiling@labaton.com,cboria@labaton.com 

 
Manual Notice List 
 
The following is the list of attorneys who are not on the list to receive e-mail notices for this case 
(who therefore require manual noticing). You may wish to use your mouse to select and copy 
this list into your word processing program in order to create notices or labels for these 
recipients.  
•  (No manual recipients) 
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